Spanish

\Vocabulary




Collins
Spanish

Vo 2 ‘Lﬂﬁ Y

j 19 5




HarperCollins Publishers
Westerhill Road
Bishopbriggs

Glasgow

G642QT

Creat Britain

Second Edition2012
Reprint109876543210

© HarperCollins Publishers 2006, 2012
ISBN 978-0-00-748393-8

Collins®isaregistered trademark of
HarperCollins Publishers Limited

www.collinslanguage.com

Acatalogue record for this book is available
fromthe British Library

Typeset by Davidson Publishing Solutions,
Glasgow

Printed in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc

Acknowledgements

Wewould like to thank those authorsand
publisherswho kindly gave permission for
copyright material to be used in the Collins
WordWeb. We would also like to thank
Times Newspapers Ltd for providing
valuabledata.

Allrightsreserved. No partofthis publication
may be reproduced, stored ina retrieval system
ortransmitted, inany formor by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without the prior
permission of the publisher. This boak is sold
subject to the conditions that it shall not, by
way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired
outorotherwisecirculated without the
publisher’s prior consentinany form of
binding or cover otherthanthat in whichitis
published and withouta similarcondition
including this condition being imposed on the
subsequent purchaser.

Entered words that we have reason to believe
constitute trademarks have been designated as
such. However, neither the presence nor
absence of such designation should be regarded
asaffecting the legal status of any trademark.

HarperCollins does not warrant

that www.collinsdictionary.com,
www.collinslanguage.com orany
otherwebsite mentioned in this title
willbe provided uninterrupted, that
anywebsite will be errorfree, that
defects will be corrected, or that the
website or the server that makes it
available arefree of viruses or bugs.
For full terms and conditions please
refer to the site terms provided on the
website.

EDITOR
Persephone Lock

CONTRIBUTORS
Phyllis Buchanan

José Martin Galera

Val McNulty

Julie Muleba

Victoria Romero Cerro

FORTHE PUBLISHER
Lucy Cooper
Elaine Higgleton

. Susanne Reichert
Lisa Sutherland

Livemocha Active Spanish is an innovative
and effective online course that will teach
you to speak Spanish in real-life situations.
The course combines world-class content from
Collins with the world's largest community

of language leamers on Livemocha,com.

Livem%cha

FREE TRIAL Livemocha Active Spanish =
Powered by Collins Language learning for real life

4

Want to see for yourself?
Go online to www.livemocha.com/trial
and enter this code: J2N8-3JUR-MVM6-HFXW

Collins and Livemocha reserve the right to
withdraw this free trial offer at any time,

Collins



contents s

airtravel

animals

bikes

birds

body

calendar

camping

careers

cars

clothes

colours
computingand IT
countries and nationalities
countryside
describing people
education
environment

family

farm

fishand insects
food and drink
freetime

fruit

furniture and appliances
geographical names

greetingsand everyday phrases

health

hotel

house -general

house — particular
information and services
law

materials

music

numbers and quantities
personalitems
plantsand gardens
seaside and boats
shopping

10
14
18

20
22
26

30
32
38

48
50
52
58
62
66
74
78
82
86
88
96
100
102
106
108
n2
16
120
124
128
134
138
142
144
150
152
156
160



6 contents

sports
theatreand cinema
time

tools

town

trains

trees
vegetables
vehicles

the weather
youth hostelling

supplementary vocabulary
articlesand pronouns
conjunctions
adjectives
adverbs and prepositions
nouns
verbs

Englishindex

166
170

174
178
180
186
190
192
194
198
202

204
206
207
215
220
231

243



Collins
Spanish

Vocabulary



HarpercCollins Publishers
Westerhill Road
Bishopbriggs

Glasgow

G642QT

Great Britain

Second Edition 2012
Reprint109876543210

© HarperCollins Publishers 2006, 2012
ISBN 978-0-00-748393-8

Collins® s aregistered trademark of
HarperCollins Publishers Limited

www.collinslanguage.com

Acataloguerecord for this book is available
from the British Library

Typeset by Davidson Publishing Solutions,
Glasgow

Printed in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc

Acknowledgements

We would like to thank those authorsand
publishers who kindly gave permission for
copyright material to be used in the Collins
Word Web. Wewould also like to thank
Times Newspapers Ltd for providing
valuabledata.

Allrights reserved. No part of this publication
may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system
ortransmitted, inany form or byany means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording orotherwise, without the prior
permission of the publisher. This book is sold
subject to the conditions that it shall not, by
way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired
outorotherwise circulated without the
publisher’s prior consent in any form of
binding or coverotherthanthatinwhichitis
published and without asimilarcondition
including this condition being imposed on the
subsequent purchaser.

Entered words that we have reason to believe
constitute trademarks have been designated as
such. However, neitherthe presence nor
absence of such designation should be regarded
asaffecting the legal status ofany trademark.

HarperCollins does not warrant
thatwww.collinsdictionary.com,
www.collinslanguage.comorany
otherwebsite mentioned in this title
will be provided uninterrupted, that
anywebsite will be error free, that
defects will be corrected, orthatthe
website or the server that makes it
availableare free of viruses or bugs.
Forfull termsand conditions please
refer tothe site terms provided on the
website.

EDITOR
Persephone Lock

CONTRIBUTORS
Phyllis Buchanan
José Martin Galera
Val McNulty

Julie Muleba

Victoria Romero Cerro

FORTHE PUBLISHER
Lucy Cooper
Elaine Higgleton

. Susanne Reichert
LisaSutherland

Livemocha Active Spanish is an innovative
and effective online course that will teach
you to speak Spanish in real-life situations.
The course combines world-class content from
Collins with the world's largest community

of language leamners on Livemocha.com.

I.ivem?c ha

FREE TRIAL Livemocha Active Spanish
Powered by Collins Language learning for real life

Want to see for yourself?
Go online to www.livemocha.com/trial
and enter this code: J2N8-3JUR-MVMG-HF XW

Collins and Livemocha reserve the right to
withdraw this free trial offer at any time.

Collins



William Collins’ dream of knowledge
for all began with the publication of his
first book in 1819, A self-educated mill
worker, he not only enriched millions
of lives, but also founded a flourishing
publishing house. Today, staying true to
this spirit, Collins books are packed
with inspiration, innovation, and
practical expertise. They place you at
the centre of a world of possibility and
give you exactly what you need to
explore it.

Language is the key to this exploration,
and at the heart of Collins Dictionaries
is language as it is really used. New
words, phrases, and meanings spring
up every day, and all of them are
captured and analysed by the Collins
Word Web. Constantly updated, and
with over 4.5 billion entriés, this living
language resource is unique to our
dictionaries.

Words are tools for life. And a Collins
Dictionary makes them work for you.

Collins, Do more.






contents s

airtravel

animals

bikes

birds

body

calendar

camping

careers

cars

clothes

colours
computingand IT
countries and nationalities
countryside
describing people
education
environment

family

farm

fishand insects
foodand drink
freetime

fruit

furniture and appliances
geographical names

greetings and everyday phrases

health

hotel

house - general
house - particular
information and services
law

materials

music

numbers and quantities
personalitems
plantsand gardens
seasideand boats
shopping

10
14
18

20
22
26

30
32
38

48
50
52
58
62
66
74
78
82
86
88
96
100
102
106
108
12
116
120
124
128
134
138
142
144
150
152
156
160



6 contents

sports

theatre and cinema
time

tools

town

trains

trees
vegetables
vehicles

the weather
youth hostelling

supplementary vocabulary
articlesand pronouns
conjunctions
adjectives
adverbs and prepositions
nouns
verbs

Englishindex

166
170
174
178
180
186
190
192
194
198
202

204
206
207
215
220
231

243



how to use thisbook -

The Easy Learning SpanishVocabulary is designed for both young and adult
learners. Whetheryou are starting to learn Spanish for thefirst time,
revising for school exams or simply want to brush up onyourSpanish, the
Easy Learning SpanishVocabulary offers you the information you requireina
clearand accessible format.

This book is divided into 50 topics, arranged in alphabetical order. This
thematicapproach enablesyou to learn related words and phrases together,
so thatyou can become confidentin using particularvocabulary in context.

Vocabulary within each topic is divided into nouns and useful phrases
which are aimed at helping you to express yourself in idiomatic Spanish.
Vocabulary within each topicis graded to help you prioritize your
learning. Essential words include the basic words you will need to beable
to communicate effectively, important words help expand your
knowledge, and useful words provide additional vocabulary which will
enable you to express yourself more fully.

Nouns are grouped by gender: masculine (“el”) nouns are given on the
left-hand page, and feminine (“la") nouns on the right-hand page,
enabling you to memorize words according to their gender. In addition,
all feminine forms of adjectives are shown, asare irregular plurals.

At the end of the book you will find a list of supplementary vocabulary,
grouped according to part of speech —adjective, verb, nounand so on.
Thisisvocabulary which you will come across in many everyday situations.

Finally, there is an English index which lists all the essentialand
important nouns given under the topic headings for quick reference.

The Easy Learning SpanishVocabulary helps you to consolidate your language
learning.Together with the other titles in the Easy Learning range you can be
surethatyou have all the help you need when learning Spanish at your
fingertips.






abbreviations o

ABBREVIATIONS

adj adjective

adv adverb

algn alguien

conj conjunction

f feminine

inv invariable

LAm word used in LatinAmerica
m masculine

m+f masculine and feminine form
Mex word used in Mexico

n noun
pl plural

prep preposition

sb somebody

sing singular

Sp word used in Spain
sth something

The swungdash ~isused toindicate the basic elements of the compound
and appropriate endings are then added.

PLURALS AND GENDER

InSpanish, ifa nounendsinavowel it generally takes—sin the plural
(casa> casas). Ifitendsinaconsonant (includingy) it generally takes—es
inthe plural (reloj > relojes). If it doesn't follow these rules, then the plural
will be givenin the text.

Although most masculine nouns take “el"and most feminine nouns take
“la", you will find a few nouns grouped under feminine words which take
“el" (el agua water; el arca chest; el aula classroom) because they are
actually feminine.



10

airtravel

ESSENTIAL WORDS (masculine)

el aeropuerto airport
el agentedeviajes travel agent
el alquilerde coches carhire
el avion (plaviones) plane
el billete (Sp), el boleto (LAm) ticket
el bolso bag
el carnet (orcarné)deidentidad ID card
(pl carnetsorcarnés~~)
el enlace connection
el equipaje luggage
el equipajede mano hand luggage
el horario timetable
el namero number
el oficial deaduanas customs officer
el pasajero passenger
el pasaporte passport
el (preciodel)billete (Sp)orboleto(LAm) fare
el retraso delay
los servicios toilets
el taxi taxi
el turista tourist
el viaje trip
el viajero traveller
USEFUL PHRASES

viajar en avién to travel by plane
un billete (Sp) or boleto (LAm) de ida a single ticket

un billete (Sp) or boleto (LAm) de ida y vuelta, un boleto redondo (Mex)
areturnticket

reservar un billete (Sp) or boleto (LAm) de avién to book a plane ticket

“poravion”"byairmail"

facturar el equipaje to check in one's luggage

perdi el enlace | missed my connection

elavion ha despegado/ha aterrizado the plane has taken off/has landed

el panel de llegadas/salidas the arrivals/departures board

el vuelo niimero 776 procedente de Madrid/con destino Madrid flight
number 776 from Madrid/to Madrid



airtravel =«

ESSENTIAL WORDS (feminine)

la aduana customs

la agentedeviajes travelagent

la cancelacion (pl cancelaciones) cancellation

la dutyfree duty-free (shop)

la entrada entrance

la informacion (plinformaciones) information desk; information

la llegada arrival

la maleta bag; suitcase

la oficial de aduanas customs officer

la pasajera passenger

la puertadeembarque departuregate

la reserva reservation

la salida departure; exit

la salidade emergencia emergency exit

la tarifa fare

la tarjeta deembarque boarding card

la turista tourist

la viajera traveller
USEFUL PHRASES

recoger el equipaje to collect one’s luggage

“recogida de equipajes” "baggage reclaim”

pasar porla aduana to go through customs
tengo algo que declarar | have something todeclare
no tengo nada que declarar | have nothing to declare

registrar el equipaje tosearch theluggage



2 airtravel

IMPORTANT WORDS (masculine)

el accidentedeavion

el billete electronico

el carrito

el cinturéndeseguridad
(pl cinturones~~)

el helicoptero

el mapa

el mareo (en avion)

el piloto

el reloj

el vuelo

USEFUL WORDS (masculine)

el asiento

el aterrizaje

el auxiliardevuelo

el cambiador para bebés
el controldeseguridad
el controladoraéreo
los derechosde aduana
el despegue

el detectordemetales
el embarque

el horario

el jumbo

los mandos

el paracaidas (plinv)
el radar

el reactor

el satélite

el veraneante

planecrash
e-ticket
trolley
seat belt

helicopter
map
airsickness
pilot

clock
flight

seat

landing

steward; flight attendant
motherand baby room
security check
air-traffic controller
customs duty

take-off

metal detector
boarding

timetable

jumbojet

controls

parachute

radar
jetplane/engine
satellite terminal
holiday-maker

USEFUL PHRASES

a bordo on board; “prohibido fumar

nosmoking”

“abréchense el cinturén de sequridad” “fasten your seat belts”
estamos sobrevolando Londres we are flying over London
me estoy mareando | am feeling sick; secuestrar un avién to hijack a plane



