### Collins

BESTSELLING BILINGUAL DICTIONARIES

Spanish Vocabulary

**NEW EDITION** 

The easiest way to learn a language

# Collins Spanish Vocabulary

HarperCollins Publishers Westerhill Road Bishopbriggs Glasgow G64 2QT Great Britain

Second Edition 2012

Reprint 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

© HarperCollins Publishers 2006, 2012

ISBN 978-0-00-748393-8

Collins® is a registered trademark of HarperCollins Publishers Limited

www.collinslanguage.com

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Typeset by Davidson Publishing Solutions, Glasgow

Printed in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc

Acknowledgements
We would like to thank those authors and
publishers who kindly gave permission for
copyright material to be used in the Collins
Word Web. We would also like to thank
Times Newspapers Ltd for providing
valuable data.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher. This book is sold subject to the conditions that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

Entered words that we have reason to believe constitute trademarks have been designated as such. However, neither the presence nor absence of such designation should be regarded as affecting the legal status of any trademark.

HarperCollins does not warrant that www.collinsdictionary.com, www.collinsdictionary.com, other website mentioned in this title will be provided uninterrupted, that any website will be error free, that defects will be corrected, or that the website or the server that makes it available are free of viruses or bugs. For full terms and conditions please refer to the site terms provided on the website.

EDITOR Persephone Lock

CONTRIBUTORS
Phyllis Buchanan
José Martín Galera
Val McNulty
Julie Muleba
Victoria Romero Cerro

FORTHE PUBLISHER Lucy Cooper Elaine Higgleton Susanne Reichert Lisa Sutherland

### FREE TRIAL Livemocha Active Spanish

Powered by Collins Language learning for real life

Livemocha Active Spanish is an innovative and effective online course that will teach you to speak Spanish in real-life situations, The course combines world-class content from Collins with the world's largest community of language learners on Livemocha.com.

Want to see for yourself?
Go online to www.livemocha.com/trial
and enter this code: J2N8-3JUR-MVM6-HFXW

Collins and Livemocha reserve the right to withdraw this free trial offer at any time.



Collins

air travel		10
animals		14
bikes		18
birds		20
body		22
calendar		26
camping		30
careers		32
cars		38
clothes		44
colours		48
computing and IT		50
countries and nationalities		52
countryside		58
describing people		62
education		66
environment		74
family		78
farm		82
fish and insects		86
food and drink		88
free time		96
fruit		100
furniture and appliances		102
geographical names		106
greetings and everyday phrases		108
health	90	112
hotel		116
house – general		120
house – particular		124
information and services		128
law		134
materials		138
music		142
numbers and quantities		144
personalitems		150
plants and gardens		152
seaside and boats		156
shopping		160

sports	166
theatre and cinema	170
time	174
tools	178
town	180
trains	186
trees	190
vegetables	192
vehicles	194
the weather	198
youth hostelling	202
supplementary vocabulary	
articles and pronouns	204
conjunctions	206
adjectives	207
adverbs and prepositions	215
nouns	220
verbs	231
English index	242

## Collins Spanish Vocabulary

HarperCollins Publishers Westerhill Road Bishopbriggs Glasgow G64 2QT Great Britain

Second Edition 2012

Reprint 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

© HarperCollins Publishers 2006, 2012

ISBN 978-0-00-748393-8

Collins® is a registered trademark of HarperCollins Publishers Limited

www.collinslanguage.com

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Typeset by Davidson Publishing Solutions, Glasgow

Printed in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc

Acknowledgements
We would like to thank those authors and
publishers who kindly gave permission for
copyright material to be used in the Collins
Word Web. We would also like to thank
Times Newspapers Ltd for providing
valuable data.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher. This book is sold subject to the conditions that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

Entered words that we have reason to believe constitute trademarks have been designated as such. However, neither the presence nor absence of such designation should be regarded as affecting the legal status of any trademark.

HarperCollins does not warrant that www.collinsdictionary.com, www.collinsdictionary.com or any other website mentioned in this title will be provided uninterrupted, that any website will be error free, that defects will be corrected, or that the website or the server that makes it available are free of viruses or bugs. For full terms and conditions please refer to the site terms provided on the website.

EDITOR Persephone Lock

CONTRIBUTORS Phyllis Buchanan José Martín Galera Val McNulty Julie Muleba Victoria Romero Cerro

FORTHE PUBLISHER Lucy Cooper Elaine Higgleton Susanne Reichert Lisa Sutherland

### FREE TRIAL Livemocha Active Spanish

Powered by Collins Language learning for real life

Livemocha Active Spanish is an innovative and effective online course that will teach you to speak Spanish in real-life situations. The course combines world-class content from Collins with the world's largest community of language learners on Livemocha.com.

Want to see for yourself?
Go online to www.livemocha.com/trial
and enter this code: J2N8-3JUR-MVM6-HFXW

Collins and Livemocha reserve the right to withdraw this free trial offer at any time.



Collins

William Collins' dream of knowledge for all began with the publication of his first book in 1819. A self-educated mill worker, he not only enriched millions of lives, but also founded a flourishing publishing house. Today, staying true to this spirit, Collins books are packed with inspiration, innovation, and practical expertise. They place you at the centre of a world of possibility and give you exactly what you need to explore it.

Language is the key to this exploration, and at the heart of Collins Dictionaries is language as it is really used. New words, phrases, and meanings spring up every day, and all of them are captured and analysed by the Collins Word Web. Constantly updated, and with over 4.5 billion entries, this living language resource is unique to our dictionaries.

Words are tools for life. And a Collins Dictionary makes them work for you.

Collins. Do more.



airtravel	10
animals	14
bikes	18
birds	20
body	22
calendar	26
camping	30
careers	32
cars	38
clothes	44
colours	48
computing and IT	50
countries and nationalities	52
countryside	58
describing people	62
education	66
environment	74
family	78
farm	82
fish and insects	86
food and drink	88
free time	96
fruit	100
furniture and appliances	102
geographical names	106
greetings and everyday phrases	108
health	112
hotel	116
house – general	120
house – particular	124
information and services	128
law	134
materials	138
music	142
numbers and quantities	144
personal items	150
plants and gardens	152
seaside and boats	156
channing	160

sports	166
theatre and cinema	170
time	174
tools	178
town	180
trains	186
trees	190
vegetables	192
vehicles	194
the weather	198
youth hostelling	202
supplementary vocabulary	
articles and pronouns	204
conjunctions	206
adjectives	207
adverbs and prepositions	215
nouns	220
verbs	231
English index	243

The Easy Learning Spanish Vocabulary is designed for both young and adult learners. Whether you are starting to learn Spanish for the first time, revising for school exams or simply want to brush up on your Spanish, the Easy Learning Spanish Vocabulary offers you the information you require in a clear and accessible format

This book is divided into 50 topics, arranged in alphabetical order. This thematic approach enables you to learn related words and phrases together, so that you can become confident in using particular vocabulary in context.

Vocabulary within each topic is divided into nouns and useful phrases which are aimed at helping you to express yourself in idiomatic Spanish. Vocabulary within each topic is graded to help you prioritize your learning. Essential words include the basic words you will need to be able to communicate effectively, important words help expand your knowledge, and useful words provide additional vocabulary which will enable you to express yourself more fully.

Nouns are grouped by gender: masculine ("el") nouns are given on the left-hand page, and feminine ("la") nouns on the right-hand page, enabling you to memorize words according to their gender. In addition, all feminine forms of adjectives are shown, as are irregular plurals.

At the end of the book you will find a list of supplementary vocabulary, grouped according to part of speech – adjective, verb, noun and so on. This is vocabulary which you will come across in many everyday situations.

Finally, there is an English index which lists all the essential and important nouns given under the topic headings for quick reference.

The Easy Learning Spanish Vocabulary helps you to consolidate your language learning. Together with the other titles in the Easy Learning range you can be sure that you have all the help you need when learning Spanish at your fingertips.



### **ABBREVIATIONS**

adj adjective

alan alguien

conj conjunction

f feminine invariable

LAm word used in Latin America

m masculine

m+f masculine and feminine form

Mex word used in Mexico

n noun plural

prep preposition
sb somebody

sing singular

Sp word used in Spain

sth something

The swung dash ~ is used to indicate the basic elements of the compound and appropriate endings are then added.

### PLURALS AND GENDER

In Spanish, if a noun ends in a vowel it generally takes –s in the plural (casa > casas). If it ends in a consonant (including y) it generally takes –es in the plural (reloj > relojes). If it doesn't follow these rules, then the plural will be given in the text.

Although most masculine nouns take "el" and most feminine nouns take "la", you will find a few nouns grouped under feminine words which take "el" (el agua water; el arca chest; el aula classroom) because they are actually feminine.

### **ESSENTIAL WORDS** (masculine)

el aeropuerto airport
el agente de viajes travel agent
el alquiler de coches car hire
el avión (pl aviones) plane
el billete (Sp), el boleto (LAm) ticket
el bolso bag
el carnet (or carné) de identidad ID card

(pl carnets or carnés ~ ~)

el enlace connection
el equipaje luggage
el equipaje de mano hand luggage
el horario timetable
el número number

el oficial de aduanas customs officer
el pasajero passenger
el pasaporte passport
el (precio del) billete (Sp) or boleto (LAm) fare
el retraso delay
los servicios toilets
el taxi

el **turista** tourist el **viaje** trip el **viajero** traveller

### **USEFUL PHRASES**

viajar en avión to travel by plane

un billete (Sp) or boleto (LAm) de ida a single ticket

un billete (Sp) or boleto (LAm) de ida y vuelta, un boleto redondo (Mex) a return ticket

**reservar un billete** (Sp) or **boleto** (LAm) **de avión** to book a plane ticket **"por avión"** "by airmail"

facturar el equipaje to check in one's luggage

perdí el enlace I missed my connection

el avión ha despegado/ha aterrizado the plane has taken off/has landed el panel de llegadas/salidas the arrivals/departures board

**el vuelo número 776 procedente de Madrid/con destino Madrid** flight number 776 from Madrid/to Madrid

### **ESSENTIAL WORDS** (feminine)

la aduana la agente de viajes

la cancelación (pl cancelaciones) la duty free

la entrada

la información (plinformaciones)

la **llegada** 

la maleta la oficial de aduanas

la pasajera

la puerta de embarque

la reserva

la salida

la salida de emergencia

la tarifa

la tarjeta de embarque

la turista la viajera customs

travel agent cancellation

duty-free (shop)

entrance

information desk; information

arrival

bag; suitcase customs officer passenger

departure gate reservation departure; exit emergency exit

fare

boarding card

tourist traveller

### **USEFUL PHRASES**

recoger el equipaje to collect one's luggage "recogida de equipajes" "baggage reclaim" pasar por la aduana to go through customs tengo algo que declarar I have something to declare no tengo nada que declarar I have nothing to declare registrar el equipaje to search the luggage

### **IMPORTANT WORDS** (masculine)

el accidente de avión plane crash
el billete electrónico e-ticket
el carrito trolley

el cinturón de seguridad seat belt (pl cinturones ~~)

el **helicóptero** helicopter el **mapa** map el **mareo (en avión)** airsickness

el **piloto** pilot el **reloj** clock el **vuelo** flight

### **USEFUL WORDS** (masculine)

el **asiento** seat el **aterrizaje** landing

el **auxiliar de vuelo** steward; flight attendant el **cambiador para bebés** mother and baby room

el **control de seguridad** security check el **controlador aéreo** air-traffic controller

los derechos de aduana customs duty
el despegue take-off
el detector de metalles metalles customs duty

el detector de metales metal detector el embarque boarding el horario timetable

el **jumbo** jumbo jet los **mandos** controls el **paracaídas** (plinv) parachute

el radar radar
el reactor jet plane/engine
el satélite satellite terminal
el veraneante holidav-maker

### **USEFUL PHRASES**

a bordo on board; "prohibido fumar" "no smoking"

"abróchense el cinturón de seguridad" "fasten your seat belts"

estamos sobrevolando Londres we are flying over London

me estoy mareando I am feeling sick; secuestrar un avión to hijack a plane